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Representative V. Lowry Snow proposes the following substitute bill:

JUVENILE JUSTICE AMENDMENTS
2020 GENERAL SESSION
STATE OF UTAH
Chief Sponsor: V. Lowry Snow

Senate Sponsor: Todd Weiler

LONG TITLE
General Description:

This bill addresses provisions related to juvenile justice.
Highlighted Provisions:

This bill:

v

adds and modifies definitions;

» amends provisions regarding offenses committed by minors on school property,
including requiring a referral to the Division of Juvenile Justice Services if a minor
refuses to participate in an evidence-based intervention;

» amends a sunset date related to offenses committed by minors on school property;

» clarifies a reporting requirement for the Division of Juvenile Justice Services;

» defines the term "defendant" in Title 77, Chapter 38a, Crime Victims Restitution

Act, to exclude a minor who is adjudicated, or enters into a nonjudicial adjustment,
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for any offense under Title 78A, Chapter 6, Juvenile Court Act;

amends and clarifies the jurisdiction of the juvenile court, district court, and justice
court regarding offenses committed by minors;

requires a peace officer to have probable cause in order to take a minor into custody;
requires a probable cause determination and detention hearing within 24 hours of a
minor being held for detention,;

allows a court to order secure confinement for a minor if a minor's conduct resulted
in death;

requires a prosecutor or the court's probation department to notify a victim of the
restitution process;

requires a victim to provide the prosecutor with certain information for restitution;
amends the amount of time that restitution may be requested;

exempts certain offenses committed by a minor from the presumptive timeframes
for custody and supervision;

modifies the continuing jurisdiction of the juvenile court;

amends the exclusive jurisdiction of the district court over minors who committed
certain offenses;

amends requirements for minors who are {changed}charged in the district court for
certain offenses;

repeals the certification and transfer of minors who committed certain offenses to
the district court;

allows that a criminal information may be filed for minors who are 14 years old or
older and are alleged to have committed certain offenses;

requires a preliminary hearing before a juvenile court to determine whether a minor,
for which a criminal information or indictment has been filed, will be bound over to
the district court to be held for trial;

provides the requirements for binding a minor over to the district court;

provides the detention requirements for a minor who has been bound over to the
district court;

allows a juvenile court to extend continuing jurisdiction over a minor to the age of

25 years old if a minor is not bound over to the district court; and
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» makes technical and conforming changes.

Money Appropriated in this Bill:
None

Other Special Clauses:
This bill provides a special effective date.
This bill provides coordination clauses.

Utah Code Sections Affected:

AMENDS:
17-18a-404, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2017, Chapter 330
53-10-403, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2017, Chapter 289
53G-8-211, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2019, Chapter 293
62A-4a-201, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2019, Chapters 136, 335, and 388
62A-7-101, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2019, Chapters 162 and 246
62A-7-104, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2019, Chapter 246
62A-7-105.5, as renumbered and amended by Laws of Utah 2005, Chapter 13
62A-7-107.5, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2017, Chapter 330
62A-7-108.5, as renumbered and amended by Laws of Utah 2005, Chapter 13
62A-7-109.5, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2017, Chapter 330
62A-7-111.5, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2007, Chapter 308
62A-7-113, as enacted by Laws of Utah 2019, Chapter 162
62A-7-201, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2019, Chapter 246
62A-7-401.5, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2019, Chapter 246
62A-7-402, as renumbered and amended by Laws of Utah 2005, Chapter 13
62A-7-403, as renumbered and amended by Laws of Utah 2005, Chapter 13
62A-7-501, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2019, Chapter 246
62A-7-502, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2019, Chapter 246
62A-7-504, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2017, Chapter 330
62A-7-505, as renumbered and amended by Laws of Utah 2005, Chapter 13
62A-7-506, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2019, Chapter 246
62A-7-507, as renumbered and amended by Laws of Utah 2005, Chapter 13
62A-7-701, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2019, Chapter 246
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62A-7-702, as renumbered and amended by Laws of Utah 2005, Chapter 13

631-1-253, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2019, Chapters 90, 136, 166, 173, 246,
325, 344 and last amended by Coordination Clause, Laws of Utah 2019, Chapter
246

76-3-406, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2019, Chapter 189

76-5-401.3, as enacted by Laws of Utah 2017, Chapter 397

76-10-105 (Superseded 07/01/20), as last amended by Laws of Utah 2018, Chapter 415

76-10-105 (Effective 07/01/20), as last amended by Laws of Utah 2019, Chapter 232

76-10-1302, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2019, Chapters 26, 189, and 200

77-2-9, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2017, Chapter 397

77-38a-102, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2017, Chapter 304

77-38a-302, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2019, Chapter 171

77-38a-404, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2017, Chapter 304

78A-5-102, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2010, Chapter 34

78A-6-103, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2019, Chapter 300

78A-6-104, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2019, Chapter 188

78A-6-105, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2019, Chapters 335 and 388

78A-6-108, as renumbered and amended by Laws of Utah 2008, Chapter 3

78A-6-112, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2018, Chapter 415

78A-6-113, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2018, Chapter 285

78A-6-116, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2010, Chapter 38

78A-6-117, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2019, Chapters 162 and 335

78A-6-118, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2017, Chapter 330

78A-6-120, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2017, Chapter 330

78A-6-306, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2019, Chapters 136, 326, and 335

78A-6-312, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2019, Chapters 136, 335, and 388

78A-6-601, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2010, Chapter 38

78A-6-602, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2018, Chapters 117 and 415

78A-6-603, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2018, Chapters 117 and 415

78A-6-704, as renumbered and amended by Laws of Utah 2008, Chapter 3

78A-6-705, as enacted by Laws of Utah 2015, Chapter 338
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78A-6-1107, as renumbered and amended by Laws of Utah 2008, Chapter 3
78A-6-1108, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2011, Chapter 208
78A-7-106, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2019, Chapter 136
78B-6-105, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2013, Chapter 458
ENACTS:
62A-7-404.5, Utah Code Annotated 1953
78A-6-703.1, Utah Code Annotated 1953
78A-6-703.2, Utah Code Annotated 1953
78A-6-703.3, Utah Code Annotated 1953
78A-6-703.4, Utah Code Annotated 1953
78A-6-703.5, Utah Code Annotated 1953
78A-6-703.6, Utah Code Annotated 1953
REPEALS AND REENACTS:
62A-7-404, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2017, Chapter 330
REPEALS:
78A-6-701, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2017, Chapter 330
78A-6-702, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2015, Chapter 338
78A-6-703, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2019, Chapter 326
Utah Code Sections Affected by Coordination Clause:
76-10-105, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2019, Chapter 232
76-10-1302, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2019, Chapters 26, 189, and 200
78A-6-105, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2019, Chapters 335 and 388
78A-6-116, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2010, Chapter 38
78A-6-601, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2010, Chapter 38
78A-6-602, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2018, Chapters 117 and 415
78A-6-602.5, Utah Code Annotated 1953
78A-6-603, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2018, Chapters 117 and 415

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Utah:
Section 1. Section 17-18a-404 is amended to read:

17-18a-404. Juvenile proceedings.



HB0384S02 compared with HB0384S01

For a proceeding involving [achargeofjuv

offense] an offense committed by a minor as defined in Section 78 A-6-1035, a prosecutor shall:

(1) review cases pursuant to Section 78 A-6-602; and

(2) appear and prosecute for the state in the juvenile court of the county.

Section 2. Section 53-10-403 is amended to read:

53-10-403. DNA specimen analysis -- Application to offenders, including minors.

(1) Sections 53-10-404, 53-10-404.5, 53-10-405, and 53-10-406 apply to any person
who:

(a) has pled guilty to or has been convicted of any of the offenses under Subsection
(2)(a) or (b) on or after July 1, 2002;

(b) has pled guilty to or has been convicted by any other state or by the United States
government of an offense which if committed in this state would be punishable as one or more
of the offenses listed in Subsection (2)(a) or (b) on or after July 1, 2003;

(c) has been booked on or after January 1, 2011, through December 31, 2014, for any
offense under Subsection (2)(c);

(d) has been booked:

(i) by alaw enforcement agency that is obtaining a DNA specimen on or after May 13,
2014, through December 31, 2014, under Subsection 53-10-404(4)(b) for any felony offense; or

(i1) on or after January 1, 2015, for any felony offense; or

(e) 1s a minor under Subsection (3).

(2) Offenses referred to in Subsection (1) are:

(a) any felony or class A misdemeanor under the Utah Code;

(b) any offense under Subsection (2)(a):

(1) for which the court enters a judgment for conviction to a lower degree of offense
under Section 76-3-402; or

(i1) regarding which the court allows the defendant to enter a plea in abeyance as
defined in Section 77-2a-1; or

(c) (1) any violent felony as defined in Section 53-10-403.5;

(i1) sale or use of body parts, Section 26-28-116;

(i11) failure to stop at an accident that resulted in death, Section 41-6a-401.5;

(iv) driving with any amount of a controlled substance in a person's body and causing
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serious bodily injury or death, Subsection 58-37-8(2)(g);

(v) a felony violation of enticing a minor over the Internet, Section 76-4-401;

(vi) a felony violation of propelling a substance or object at a correctional officer, a
peace officer, or an employee or a volunteer, including health care providers, Section
76-5-102.6;

(vil) aggravated human trafficking and aggravated human smuggling, Section
76-5-310;

(viii) a felony violation of unlawful sexual activity with a minor, Section 76-5-401;

(ix) a felony violation of sexual abuse of a minor, Section 76-5-401.1;

(x) unlawful sexual contact with a 16 or 17-year old, Section 76-5-401.2;

(xi) sale of a child, Section 76-7-203;

(xi1) aggravated escape, Subsection 76-8-309(2);

(xiii) a felony violation of assault on an elected official, Section 76-8-315;

(xiv) influencing, impeding, or retaliating against a judge or member of the Board of
Pardons and Parole, Section 76-8-316;

(xv) advocating criminal syndicalism or sabotage, Section 76-8-902;

(xvi) assembly for advocating criminal syndicalism or sabotage, Section 76-8-903;

(xvii) a felony violation of sexual battery, Section 76-9-702.1;

(xvii1) a felony violation of lewdness involving a child, Section 76-9-702.5;

(xix) a felony violation of abuse or desecration of a dead human body, Section
76-9-704;

(xx) manufacture, possession, sale, or use of a weapon of mass destruction, Section
76-10-402;

(xx1) manufacture, possession, sale, or use of a hoax weapon of mass destruction,
Section 76-10-403;

(xxii) possession of a concealed firearm in the commission of a violent felony,
Subsection 76-10-504(4);

(xxiii) assault with the intent to commit bus hijacking with a dangerous weapon,
Subsection 76-10-1504(3);

(xxiv) commercial obstruction, Subsection 76-10-2402(2);

(xxv) a felony violation of failure to register as a sex or kidnap offender, Section
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77-41-107;

(xxvi) repeat violation of a protective order, Subsection 77-36-1.1(2)(c); or

(xxvii) violation of condition for release after arrest under Section 77-20-3.5.

(3) A minor under Subsection (1) is a minor 14 years [efage] old or older [whonra
Ytalreourthas] who is adjudicated [to-be-withinthejurtsdrettonrof] by the juvenile court due to
the commission of any offense described in Subsection (2), and who [1s]:

(a) committed an offense under Subsection (2) within the jurisdiction of the juvenile
court on or after July 1, 2002 [foranoffense-under-Subsectron(2)]; or

(b) is in the legal custody of the Division of Juvenile Justice Services on or after July 1,
2002, for an offense under Subsection (2).

Section 3. Section 53G-8-211 is amended to read:

53G-8-211. Responses to school-based behavior.

(1) As used in this section:

(a) "Evidence-based" means a program or practice that has:

(1) had multiple randomized control studies or a meta-analysis demonstrating that the
program or practice is effective for a specific population;

(i1) been rated as effective by a standardized program evaluation tool; or

(ii1) been approved by the state board.

(b) "Minor" means the same as that term is defined in Section 78 A-6-105.

[(b)] (c) "Mobile crisis outreach team" means the same as that term is defined in
Section 78A-6-105.
(d) "Prosecuting attorney" means the same as that term is defined in Subsections

78 A-6-105(b) and (c).

[te)] (e) "Restorative justice program" means a school-based program or a program
used or adopted by a local education agency that is designed;

(1) to enhance school safety, reduce school suspensions, and limit referrals [tocourt;
and-tsdesigned] to law enforcement agencies and courts; and

(i1) to help minors take responsibility for and repair [the-harmrof] harmful behavior that

occurs in school.
[€)] (f) "School administrator" means a principal of a school.

[te)] (g) "School is in session" means a day during which the school conducts
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instruction for which student attendance is counted toward calculating average daily
membership.

[€5] (h) "School resource officer" means a law enforcement officer, as defined in
Section 53-13-103, who contracts with, is employed by, or whose law enforcement agency
contracts with a local education agency to provide law enforcement services for the local
education agency.

[tg)] (1) () "School-sponsored activity" means an activity, fundraising event, club,
camp, clinic, or other event or activity that is authorized by a specific local education agency or
public school, according to LEA governing board policy, and satisfies at least one of the
following conditions:

(A) the activity is managed or supervised by a local education agency or public school,
or local education agency or public school employee;

(B) the activity uses the local education [ageney| agency's or public school's facilities,
equipment, or other school resources; or

(C) the activity is supported or subsidized, more than inconsequentially, by public
funds, including the public school's activity funds or Minimum School Program dollars.

(i1) "School-sponsored activity" includes preparation for and involvement in a public
performance, contest, athletic competition, demonstration, display, or club activity.

[(] () (1) "Status offense" means [a-viotatronrofthetaw| an offense that would not be
[a-vrotatron] an offense but for the age of the offender.

(if) [Notw

"Status offense" does not mean an offense that by statute is [made] a misdemeanor or felony.

(2) This section applies to a minor enrolled in school who is alleged to have committed
an offense at the school where the student is enrolled:

(a) on school property where the student is enrolled:

(1) when school is in session; or

(i1) during a school-sponsored activity; or

(b) that is truancy.

(3) (a) [Hthe] Except as provided in Subsections (3)(e) and (5), if a minor is alleged to

have committed an offense that is a class C misdemeanor, an infraction, a status offense on

school property, or an offense that is truancy[;the-mmormay notbereferredtotaw
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enforcementorcourtbut may bereferred]:
(1) a school district or school may not refer the minor to a law enforcement officer or

agency or a court: and

(ii) a law enforcement officer or agency may not refer the minor to a prosecuting

attorney or a court.

(b) Except as provided in Subsection (3)(e), if a minor is alleged to have committed an

offense that is a class C misdemeanor, an infraction, a status offense on school property. or an

offense that is truancy, a school district, school, or law enforcement officer or agency may refer

the minor to evidence-based alternative interventions, including:

(1) a mobile crisis outreach team, as defined in Section 78 A-6-105;

(i1) a [reeerving] youth services center operated by the Division of Juvenile Justice
Services in accordance with Section 62A-7-104;

(ii1) a youth court or comparable restorative justice program;

(iv) evidence-based interventions created and developed by the school or school
district; and

(v) other evidence-based interventions that may be jointly created and developed by a
local education agency, the state board, the juvenile court, local counties and municipalities,
the Department of Health, or the Department of Human Services.

[(5)] (c) Notwithstanding Subsection (3)(a), a school resource officer may:

(1) investigate possible criminal offenses and conduct, including conducting probable
cause searches;

(i1) consult with school administration about the conduct of a minor enrolled in a
school;

(i11) transport a minor enrolled in a school to a location if the location is permitted by

law;

(iv) take temporary custody of a minor [purstantto| in accordance with Subsection
78A-6-112(1); or

(v) protect the safety of students and the school community, including the use of
reasonable and necessary physical force when appropriate based on the totality of the
circumstances.

[te)] (d) Notwithstanding other provisions of this section, if a law enforcement officer
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[who] has cause to believe a minor has committed an offense on school property when school
is not in session [nor] and not during a school-sponsored activity, the law enforcement officer
may refer the minor to:

(1) a prosecuting attorney or a court; or [mayrefer-the-mmor-to]

(ii) evidence-based alternative interventions at the discretion of the law enforcement

officer.

(e) If a minor is alleged to have committed a traffic offense that is an infraction, a
school district, a school, or a law enforcement officer or agency may refer the minor to a

prosecuting attorney or a court for the traffic offense.

Subsection(4H;a]
(4) A school district or school [may] shall refer a minor [to—court] for prevention and

early intervention youth services, as described in Section 62A-7-104. by the Division of

Juvenile Justice Services for a class C misdemeanor committed on school property or for being
a habitual truant, as defined in Section 53G-6-201, if the minor refuses to participate in an

evidence-based alternative intervention described in Subsection (3)[ta)](b).

(5) A school district or school may refer a minor to a court or a law enforcement officer
or agency for an alleged class C misdemeanor committed on school property or for allegedly
being a habitual truant, as defined in Section 53G-6-201, if the minor:

(a) refuses to participate in an evidence-based alternative intervention under Subsection

(3)(b); and

(b) fails to participate in prevention and early intervention youth services provided by

the Division of Juvenile Justice Services under Subsection (4).

[(b)H)—When] (6) (a) If a minor is referred to a court or a law enforcement officer or

agency under Subsection [($)ta)] (5), the school shall appoint a school representative to
continue to engage with the minor and the minor's family through the court process.

[t] (b) A school representative appointed under [this] Subsection [($)tb)] (6)(a) may
not be a school resource officer.

(c) A school district or school shall include the following in [1ts] the school district's or

school's referral to the court or the law enforcement officer or agency:

(1) attendance records for the minor;
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(i1) areport of evidence-based alternative interventions used by the school before the
referral, including outcomes;

(ii1) the name and contact information of the school representative assigned to actively
participate in the court process with the minor and the minor's family; [and]

(iv) a report from the Division of Juvenile Justice Services that demonstrates the

minor's failure to complete or participate in prevention and early intervention youth services

under Subsection (4); and

[(tv)] (v) any other information that the school district or school considers relevant.

(d) A minor referred to a court under [thts-Subseetron(4);] Subsection (5) may not be
ordered to or placed in secure detention, including for a contempt charge or violation of a valid
court order under Section 78A-6-1101, when the underlying offense is a class C misdemeanor
occurring on school property or habitual truancy.

(e) If a minor is referred to a court under [this-Subsectton{4)] Subsection (5), the court
may use, when available, the resources of the Division of Juvenile Justice Services or the
Division of Substance Abuse and Mental Health to address the minor.

[5)] (7) If the alleged offense is a class B misdemeanor or a class A misdemeanor, [the

tby]| the school administrator, the school

administrator's designee, or a school resource officer[;orthemmormaybereferred]| may refer
the minor directly to a juvenile court or to the evidence-based alternative interventions in

Subsection (3)[ta)](b).

Section 4. Section 62A-4a-201 is amended to read:

62A-4a-201. Rights of parents -- Children's rights -- Interest and responsibility of
state.

(1) (a) Under both the United States Constitution and the constitution of this state, a
parent possesses a fundamental liberty interest in the care, custody, and management of the
parent's children. A fundamentally fair process must be provided to parents if the state moves
to challenge or interfere with parental rights. A governmental entity must support any actions
or allegations made in opposition to the rights and desires of a parent regarding the parent's
children by sufficient evidence to satisfy a parent's constitutional entitlement to heightened
protection against government interference with the parent's fundamental rights and liberty

interests and, concomitantly, the right of the child to be reared by the child's natural parent.
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(b) The fundamental liberty interest of a parent concerning the care, custody, and
management of the parent's children is recognized, protected, and does not cease to exist
simply because a parent may fail to be a model parent or because the parent's child is placed in
the temporary custody of the state. At all times, a parent retains a vital interest in preventing
the irretrievable destruction of family life. Prior to an adjudication of unfitness, government
action in relation to parents and their children may not exceed the least restrictive means or
alternatives available to accomplish a compelling state interest. Until the state proves parental
unfitness, and the child suffers, or is substantially likely to suffer, serious detriment as a result,
the child and the child's parents share a vital interest in preventing erroneous termination of
their natural relationship and the state cannot presume that a child and the child's parents are
adversaries.

(c) It is in the best interest and welfare of a child to be raised under the care and
supervision of the child's natural parents. A child's need for a normal family life in a
permanent home, and for positive, nurturing family relationships is usually best met by the
child's natural parents. Additionally, the integrity of the family unit and the right of parents to
conceive and raise their children are constitutionally protected. The right of a fit, competent
parent to raise the parent's child without undue government interference is a fundamental
liberty interest that has long been protected by the laws and Constitution and is a fundamental
public policy of this state.

(d) The state recognizes that:

(1) aparent has the right, obligation, responsibility, and authority to raise, manage,
train, educate, provide and care for, and reasonably discipline the parent's children; and

(i1) the state's role is secondary and supportive to the primary role of a parent.

(e) It is the public policy of this state that parents retain the fundamental right and duty
to exercise primary control over the care, supervision, upbringing, and education of their
children.

(f) Subsections (2) through (7) shall be interpreted and applied consistent with this
Subsection (1).

(2) It is also the public policy of this state that children have the right to protection
from abuse and neglect, and that the state retains a compelling interest in investigating,

prosecuting, and punishing abuse and neglect, as defined in this chapter, and in Title 78A,
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Chapter 6, Juvenile Court Act. Therefore, the state, as parens patriae, has an interest in and
responsibility to protect children whose parents abuse them or do not adequately provide for
their welfare. There may be circumstances where a parent's conduct or condition is a
substantial departure from the norm and the parent is unable or unwilling to render safe and
proper parental care and protection. Under those circumstances, the state may take action for
the welfare and protection of the parent's children.

(3) When the division intervenes on behalf of an abused, neglected, or dependent child,
it shall take into account the child's need for protection from immediate harm and the extent to
which the child's extended family may provide needed protection. Throughout its involvement,
the division shall utilize the least intrusive and least restrictive means available to protect a
child, in an effort to ensure that children are brought up in stable, permanent families, rather
than in temporary foster placements under the supervision of the state.

(4) When circumstances within the family pose a threat to the child's immediate safety
or welfare, the division may seek custody of the child for a planned, temporary period and
place the child in a safe environment, subject to the requirements of this section and in
accordance with the requirements of Title 78A, Chapter 6, Part 3, Abuse, Neglect, and
Dependency Proceedings, and:

(a) when safe and appropriate, return the child to the child's parent; or

(b) as a last resort, pursue another permanency plan.

(5) In determining and making "reasonable efforts" with regard to a child, pursuant to
the provisions of Section 62A-4a-203, both the division's and the court's paramount concern
shall be the child's health, safety, and welfare. The desires of a parent for the parent's child,
and the constitutionally protected rights of a parent, as described in this section, shall be given
full and serious consideration by the division and the court.

(6) In cases where actual sexual abuse, sexual exploitation, abandonment, severe
abuse, or severe neglect are established, the state has no duty to make "reasonable efforts" or
to, in any other way, attempt to maintain a child in the child's home, provide reunification
services, or to attempt to rehabilitate the offending parent or parents. This Subsection (6) does
not exempt the division from providing court-ordered services.

(7) (a) In accordance with Subsection (1), the division shall strive to achieve

appropriate permanency for children who are abused, neglected, or dependent. The division
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shall provide in-home services, where appropriate and safe, in an effort to help a parent to
correct the behavior that resulted in abuse, neglect, or dependency of the parent's child. The
division may pursue a foster placement only if in-home services fail or are otherwise
insufficient or inappropriate, kinship placement is not safe or appropriate, or in-home services
and kinship placement fail and cannot be corrected. The division shall also seek qualified
extended family support or a kinship placement to maintain a sense of security and stability for
the child.

(b) If the use or continuation of "reasonable efforts," as described in Subsections (5)
and (6), is determined to be inconsistent with the permanency plan for a child, then measures
shall be taken, in a timely manner, to place the child in accordance with the permanency plan,
and to complete whatever steps are necessary to finalize the permanent placement of the child.

(c) Subject to the parental rights recognized and protected under this section, if,
because of a parent's conduct or condition, the parent is determined to be unfit or incompetent
based on the grounds for termination of parental rights described in Title 78 A, Chapter 6, Part
5, Termination of Parental Rights Act, the continuing welfare and best interest of the child is of
paramount importance, and shall be protected in determining whether that parent's rights
should be terminated.

(8) The state's right to direct or intervene in the provision of medical or mental health
care for a child is subject to Subsections 78 A-6-105[¢39)](40)(b)(i) through (iii) and
78A-6-117(2) and Section 78A-6-301.5.

Section 5. Section 62A-7-101 is amended to read:

62A-7-101. Definitions.

As used in this chapter:

(1) "Account" means the Juvenile Justice Reinvestment Restricted Account created in
Section 62A-7-112.

(2) (a) "Adult" means an individual who is 18 years old or older.

(b) "Adult" does not include a juvenile offender.

[t2)] (3) "Authority" means the Youth Parole Authority, established in accordance with
Section 62A-7-501.

(4) "Child" means an individual who is under 18 years old.

(5) "Commission" means the State Commission on Criminal and Juvenile Justice
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created in Section 63M-7-201.

[3)] (6) "Community-based program" means a nonsecure residential or nonresidential
program designated to supervise and rehabilitate youth offenders in accordance with
Subsection 78A-6-117(2) that prioritizes the least restrictive nonresidential setting, consistent
with public safety, and designated or operated by or under contract with the division.

[H] (7) "Control" means the authority to detain, restrict, and supervise a youth in a
manner consistent with public safety and the well being of the youth and division employees.

(8) "Correctional facility" means:

(a) a county jail: or

(b) a secure correctional facility as defined in Section 64-13-1.

[65] (9) "Court" means the juvenile court.

[t67] (10) "Delinquent act" is an act [whteh] that would constitute a felony or a
misdemeanor if committed by an adult.

[€H] (11) "Detention" means secure detention or home detention.

[€8)] (12) "Detention center" means a facility established in accordance with Title 62A,
Chapter 7, Part 2, Detention Facilities.

[€9] (13) "Director" means the director of the Division of Juvenile Justice Services.

[(16)] (14) "Discharge" means a written order of the Youth Parole Authority that
removes a [youth] juvenile offender from [its] the Youth Parole Authority's jurisdiction.

[(HD] (15) "Division" means the Division of Juvenile Justice Services.

[(t2)] (16) "Home detention" means predispositional placement of a child in the child's
home or a surrogate home with the consent of the child's parent, guardian, or custodian for
conduct by a child who is alleged to have committed a delinquent act or postdispositional

placement [pursuantto] in accordance with Subsection 78A-6-117(2)(f) or 78A-6-1101(3).

[(13)] (17) "Observation and assessment program" means a nonresidential service
program operated or purchased by the division that is responsible only for diagnostic
assessment of minors, including for substance use disorder, mental health, psychological, and
sexual behavior risk assessments.

(18) "Juvenile offender" means:

(a) a serious youth offender: or

(b) a youth offender.
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[(HH] (19) "Parole" means a conditional release of a [youth] juvenile offender from
residency in a secure facility to live outside that facility under the supervision of the Division
of Juvenile Justice Services or other person designated by the division.

[(+5)] (20) "Performance-based contracting" means a system of contracting with
service providers for the provision of residential or nonresidential services that:

(a) provides incentives for the implementation of evidence-based juvenile justice
programs or programs rated as effective for reducing recidivism by a standardized tool pursuant
to Section 63M-7-208; and

(b) provides a premium rate allocation for a minor who receives the evidence-based
dosage of treatment and successfully completes the program within three months.

[(16)] (21) "Receiving center" means a nonsecure, nonresidential program established
by the division, or under contract with the division, that is responsible for juveniles taken into
custody by a law enforcement officer for status offenses, infractions, or delinquent acts.

[(+7] (22) "Rescission" means a written order of the Youth Parole Authority that
rescinds a parole date.

[(18)] (23) "Revocation of parole" means a written order of the Youth Parole Authority
that terminates parole supervision of a [youth] juvenile offender and directs return of the youth
offender to the custody of a secure facility after a hearing and a determination that there has
been a violation of law or of a condition of parole that warrants a return to a secure facility in
accordance with Section 62A-7-504.

[(19] (24) "Runaway" means a youth who willfully leaves the residence of a parent or
guardian without the permission of the parent or guardian.

[€26)] (25) "Secure detention" means predisposition placement in a facility operated by
or under contract with the division, for conduct by a child who is alleged to have committed a
delinquent act.

[(2D] (26) "Secure facility" means any facility operated by or under contract with the
division, that provides 24-hour supervision and confinement for [youth] juvenile offenders
committed to the division for custody and rehabilitation.

(27) "Serious youth offender" means an individual who:

(a) is at least 14 vears old, but under 25 vears old:

(b) committed a felony listed in Subsection 78A-6-703.3(1) and the continuing
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jurisdiction of the court was extended over the individual's case until the individual was 25

years old in accordance with Section 78A-6-703.4; and

(c) is committed or admitted by the court to the custody, care, and jurisdiction of the
division for confinement in a secure facility or supervision in the community, following an

adjudication for a delinquent act in accordance with Section 78A-6-117.

[€22)] (28) "Shelter" means the temporary care of [ehtdren] a child in a physically

unrestricted [faethtres] facility pending court disposition or transfer to another jurisdiction.
[(23)] (29) (a) "Temporary custody" means control and responsibility of
nonadjudicated youth until the youth can be released to the parent, guardian, a responsible
adult, or to an appropriate agency.
(b) "Temporary custody" does not include a placement in a secure facility, including
secure detention, or a residential community-based program operated or contracted by the

division, except [pursuantto] in accordance with Subsection 78 A-6-117(2).

[(24)] (30) "Termination" means a written order of the Youth Parole Authority that
terminates a [youth] juvenile offender from parole.

[(259] (31) "Ungovernable" means a youth in conflict with a parent or guardian, and the
conflict:

(a) results in behavior that is beyond the control or ability of the youth, or the parent or
guardian, to manage effectively;

(b) poses a threat to the safety or well-being of the youth, the family, or others; or

(c) results in the situations described in [both] Subsections [(25)] (31)(a) and (b).

[(267] (32) "Work program" means a nonresidential public or private service work
project established and administered by the division for [youth] juvenile offenders for the
purpose of rehabilitation, education, and restitution to victims.

[€27] (33) "Youth offender" means [a
reached2t-yearsofage;] an individual who is:

(a) at least 12 vears old, but under 21 vears old; and

(b) committed or admitted by the [fuvente] court to the custody, care, and jurisdiction

of the division[;] for confinement in a secure facility or supervision in the community,

following an adjudication for a delinquent act [whteh-wotldconstitute-afetonyor
misdemeanor-tfcommitted-by-anadult] in accordance with Section 78A-6-117.
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[€28)] (34) (a) "Youth services" means services provided in an effort to resolve family
conflict:

(1) for families in crisis when a minor is ungovernable or runaway; or

(i1) involving a minor and the minor's parent or guardian.

(b) [Theseserviees] "Youth services" include efforts to:

(1) resolve family conflict;
(i) maintain or reunite minors with their families; and
(i11) divert minors from entering or escalating in the juvenile justice system.

(c) [Theserviees] "Youth services" may provide:

(1) crisis intervention;

(i1) short-term shelter;

(ii1) time out placement; and

(iv) family counseling.

Section 6. Section 62A-7-104 is amended to read:

62A-7-104. Division responsibilities.

(1) The division is responsible for all [youth] juvenile offenders committed to the
division by juvenile courts for secure confinement or supervision and treatment in the
community in accordance with Section 78 A-6-117.

(2) The division shall:

(a) establish and administer a continuum of community, secure, and nonsecure
programs for all [youth] juvenile offenders committed to the division;

(b) establish and maintain all detention and secure facilities and set minimum standards
for those facilities;

(c) establish and operate prevention and early intervention youth services programs for
nonadjudicated youth placed with the division; and

(d) establish observation and assessment programs necessary to serve [youth]| juvenile
offenders in a nonresidential setting under Subsection 78 A-6-117(2)(e).

(3) The division shall place [youth] juvenile offenders committed to it in the most
appropriate program for supervision and treatment.

(4) (a) In [any] an order committing a [youth] juvenile offender to the division, the
[javenite] court shall find whether the [youth] juvenile offender is being committed for secure
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confinement under Subsection 78 A-6-117(2)(c), or placement in a community-based program
under Subsection 78A-6-117(2)(c), and specify the criteria under Subsection 78 A-6-117(2)(¢c)
or (d) underlying the commitment.

(b) The division shall place [the-youth] a juvenile offender in the most appropriate
program within the category specified by the court.

(5) The division shall employ staff necessary to:

(a) supervise and control [youth] juvenile offenders in secure facilities or in the
community;

(b) supervise and coordinate treatment of [youth] juvenile offenders committed to the
division for placement in community-based programs; and

(c) control and supervise adjudicated and nonadjudicated youth placed with the
division for temporary services in receiving centers, youth services, and other programs
established by the division.

(6) (a) Youth in the custody or temporary custody of the division are controlled or
detained in a manner consistent with public safety and rules made by the division. In the event
of an unauthorized leave from a secure facility, detention center, community-based program,
receiving center, home, or any other designated placement, division employees have the
authority and duty to locate and apprehend the youth, or to initiate action with local law
enforcement agencies for assistance.

(b) A rule made by the division under this Subsection (6) may not permit secure
detention based solely on the existence of multiple status offenses, misdemeanors, or
infractions alleged in the same criminal episode.

(7) The division shall establish and operate compensatory-service work programs for
[youth] juvenile offenders committed to the division by the [fuventte] court. The
compensatory-service work program may not be residential and shall:

(a) provide labor to help in the operation, repair, and maintenance of public facilities,
parks, highways, and other programs designated by the division;

(b) provide educational and prevocational programs in cooperation with the State
Board of Education for [youth] juvenile offenders placed in the program; and

(c) provide counseling to [youth] juvenile offenders.

(8) The division shall establish minimum standards for the operation of all private
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residential and nonresidential rehabilitation facilities that provide services to juveniles who
have committed a delinquent act or infraction in this state or in any other state.

(9) The division shall provide regular training for staff of secure facilities, detention
staff, case management staff, and staff of the community-based programs.

(10) (a) The division is authorized to employ special function officers, as defined in
Section 53-13-105, to locate and apprehend minors who have absconded from division
custody, transport minors taken into custody pursuant to division policy, investigate cases, and
carry out other duties as assigned by the division.

(b) Special function officers may be employed through contract with the Department of
Public Safety, any P.O.S.T. certified law enforcement agency, or directly hired by the division.

(11) The division shall designate employees to obtain the saliva DNA specimens
required under Section 53-10-403. The division shall ensure that the designated employees
receive appropriate training and that the specimens are obtained in accordance with accepted
protocol.

(12) The division shall register an individual with the Department of Corrections [any
person| who:

(a) [hasbeen] is adjudicated delinquent [based-on] for an offense listed in Subsection
77-41-102(17)(a) or 77-43-102(2);

(b) [hasbeen] is committed to the division for secure confinement; and

(c) (1) if the individual is a youth offender, remains in the division's custody 30 days

before the [person's] individual's 21st birthday][]; or
(i1) if the individual is a serious youth offender, remains in the division's custody 30

days before the individual's 25th birthday.

(13) The division shall ensure that a program delivered to a [youth] juvenile offender
under this section is evidence based in accordance with Section 63M-7-208.

Section 7. Section 62A-7-105.5 is amended to read:

62A-7-105.5. Information supplied to division.

(1) Juvenile court probation sections shall render full and complete cooperation to the
division in supplying the division with all pertinent information relating to [youth] juvenile
offenders who have been committed to the division.

(2) Information under Subsection (1) may include, but is not limited to, prior criminal
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history, social history, psychological evaluations, and identifying information specified by the
division.

Section 8. Section 62A-7-107.5 is amended to read:

62A-7-107.5. Contracts with private providers.

(1) This chapter does not prohibit the division from contracting with private providers
or other agencies for the construction, operation, and maintenance of juvenile facilities or the
provision of care, treatment, and supervision of [youth] juvenile offenders who have been
committed to the care of the division.

(2) All programs for the care, treatment, and supervision of [youth] juvenile offenders
committed to the division shall be licensed in compliance with division standards within six
months after commencing operation.

(3) A contract for the care, treatment, and supervision of a [youth] juvenile offender
committed to the division shall be executed in accordance with the performance-based
contracting system developed under Section 63M-7-208.

Section 9. Section 62A-7-108.5 is amended to read:

62A-7-108.5. Records -- Property of division.

(1) All records maintained by programs that are under contract with the division to
provide services to [youth] juvenile offenders, are the property of the division and shall be
returned to [1t] the division when the [youth] juvenile offender is terminated from the program.

(2) The division shall maintain an accurate audit trail of information provided to other
programs or agencies regarding [youth]| juvenile offenders under [1ts] the division's jurisdiction.

Section 10. 